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*402. [The Questioner (Shri Shibu Soren) was absent. For answer vide Page
23 infra]

Import Restrictions on Food and Allied Products

*403. DR. C. NARAYANA REDDY: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Government propose to lift import restrictions on food produce and allied products, including milk and milk products;

(b) Whether it is also a fact that the measure would adversely affect millions of Indian farmers; and

(c) If so, what remedial steps Government propose to take in the interest of agricultural and dairy community?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

Import restrictions on various items including food produce and allied products and milk and milk products are being removed as part of the import liberalisation programme of the government and also in terms of our international obligations.

However, all imports in the country are subject to applicable rates of customs duties and are also subject to domestic laws, rules, orders, regulations, technical specifications, environmental and safety norms as applicable to domestically produced goods. This should provide adequate protection to domestic farmers.
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India's tariff bindings at W.T.O. for most of the agricultural items are fairly high and effective rates of customs duties can be raised to those levels, in case there is any evidence of substantial increase in imports.

In the Budget for the year 2000-2001, presented before the Parliament, import duties on many of the agricultural items, (Chapter 1 to 24) of ITs (HS) Classification of Export and Import Items, have been increased to provide further protection to domestic farmers, e. g. duty on rice has been increased from 0% to upto 80%, on maize from 0% to 50%, on apples from 35% to 50%.

The imports are being closely monitored and Government is determined to ensure through appropriate use of the tariff mechanism that imports do not cause any serious detriment or injury to the domestic farmers.

DR. C. NARAYANA REDDY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, at the outset, I would like to thank my stars for facilitating me to put a Starred Question for the first time.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is done by ballot.

DR. C. NARAYANA REDDY : Sir, I share the anxiety of the hon.
Members. I can understand the agony. So far my position here has been either Unstarred or far starred, that is, beyond the orbit of stipulated or prescribed Question Hour time. Now I come to the main question. Sir, I have gone through the reply given by hon. Minister. Part (a) of my question is this.
Is it a fact that the organized farmers of developed countries get heavy subsidy which is provided by the Organisation of Economic Cooperation and Development? If so, aren't the Indian farmers at a disadvantaged position visa-vis those organised farmers?

SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, it is true that the E.U. has negotiated with the WTO to allow subsidies to agriculture to continue. This happened way back in 1994. But I don'tbelieve that our agriculturists are a disadvantage on account of their subsidies because (1) our agricultural industry, our agricultural movement, is much, much older; (2) we have a well-established agricultural movement; (3) we have a much cheaper cost of production; and (4) we have a much cheaper cost of labour. As such, we don't feel that our agriculturists are being put to a disadvantage because of this. Having said that, let me clarify that if with the advent of the era of removal of quantitative
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restrictions, we find that this policy of subsidy by certain other countries or certain other groups is putting our farmers to a disadvantage, we will, to the best of our extent, re-examine the policy of subsidising our farmers.

DR. C. NARAYANA REDDY : Sir, my second supplementary is this.
When all the urban stores are stocked with imported milk and milk products, what will be the position of the Indian farmers and the survival of our dairy industries? I would like to know specifically from the Minister concerned, in what manner the Government will protect their interests.

SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, as far as we know, there is no stocking up of foreign milk products in shops and markets. The removal of,quantitative restrictions on some items of milk and milk products has taken place only under the new Exim Policy. The bound rates of duties on such imported products have been pegged at 60 per cent. The Government is monitoring the situation closely. If we find that there is any surge in the import of milk and milk products, we will raise these bound rates of duties;
plus, there is the additional duty that is levied on account of excise and other taxes that the local manufacturers have to pay. And, in keeping with the provisions that the WTO has provided us, in terms of anti-dumping, measures, in terms of anti-surge measures and other protective measures which we can bring to bear, if we find any surge in imports, the Government will take appropriate measures, when necessary.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : Sir, as the Hon. Minister is aware, when this Agreement was signed, the aggregate subsidies on all agricultural products, except on one item were negative in terms of international prices.
But the question is not that. Recently, the Government has decided to remove the quantitative restrictions on a number of items; in all 714 items and certain other items permitted by the European Union. My question to the hon. Minister is this. As far as my recollection of the fact goes, this review could have been easily done in 2003, as per the conditions of the agreement. What prompted us to prepone the period of review? No. 2, the hon. Minister is fully aware of the fact that it was linked with the dismantling of the multi-fibre arrangement which the industrial countries have committed to. And when even this type of bilateral negotiations under the Uruguay Agreement of the WTO took place, it has always been the stand of the country that, "I am giving you concessions in these areas. What type of concessions are you going to give me in the areas in which you are committed to give?" In this connection. I would like to know what type of quid pro quo took place in this bilaterial agreement? And the
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third related question which is relevant is that once you give an additional concession to one country under this negotiation you will have to extend a similar type of concession to all the 124 or so members of the WTO, who are covered by the Most Favoured Nation status. Therefore, it will not be confined to an individual country.

SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, this is a long-drawn question covering a number of points. The first and foremost thing which the Hon.
Member has made in his supplementary is that he has made it appear as if the Government of India has been in an unnecessary haste to remove the quantitative restrictions and that we are doing things earlier than was necessary.

The hon. Member had also been a Commerce Minister, has played a much bigger role in our negotiations with the WTO than I have done. He is, therefore, aware of the fact that we were maintaining quantitative restrictions on account of the fact that we justified before the WTO that our balance of payments were adverse and, as such we were forced to maintained quantitative restrictions. The situation has now changed wherein we are now telling the world that we have a comfortable position of resources of around 35 billion US dollars. It is no longer possible for us to tell the WTO that "look, we have a bad balance of payments and we need to maintain quantitative restrictions." The hon. Member is right, actually, up till 2003, we have time to remove the quantitative restrictions but, as the hon. Member is aware, countries may take other countries through the WTO to the dispute settlement mechanism if they disagree with certain aspects. The United States of America disagreed with the time-frame that India was allowing itself to remove these quantitative restrictions; and, in this dispute settlement, unfortunately, we lost, and the time frame set was by 2001 and so because of this new time-frame set out by WTO, next year will be the last year wherein all quantitative restrictions will be phased out. Now, as far as hon. Members question as to what sort of quid pro quo took place, in terms of negotiations I do not have the exact information available with me right now. But I will make the information available to the member subsequently.
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SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, as I have already mentioned in my answer, the WTO has provided us with ample weapons on our arsenal to take care of a surge or growth in imports if we find that the situation arises. The hon. Member mentioned that, perhaps, with the removal of the restrictions on the import of milk and milk products, multinational companies or large farmers will start selling their products in our country on a no-profit no-loss basis, just to capture the market. This, Sir, will constitute a clear case of dumping, and, as per the WTO provisions, we are well within our right to take enough measures under anti-dumping rules so that we can control this Also. Sir, as I mentioned, we have a bound rate of 60 per cent, in the case of milk and milk products. In addition to this, all the additional duties will have to be levied, which will, we are fairly confident, make imported milk and milk products uncompetative. But if we find that there is growth in imports, the Government will closely monitor the situation and I would like to re-assure the Hon. Members that the procedure of removing the quantitative restrictions has been going on since 1990.

The figure that are available to us show that the percentage growth in imports has actually fallen since we have started doing away with quantitative restrictions. Now, if the Hon. member's fear was that with the removal of QRs, we would see a surge in imports, the actual figures show this to be the opposite; with the removal of QRs, the imports are falling. Another point that I would like to mention is that the removal of QRs does not by itself stop the imports, or, earlier when we had the QRs, it did not stop the imports;
imports were taking place anyway. But imports were taking place through licences, and we all know the system of licencing —the select few would take licence and would benefit from it; and the products were coming anyway. Or, the second channel that was available was that these products

14


24 APRIL, 2000 RAJYA SABHA

would come through smuggling because, if there was a market for the product, the product would come in, whether the Government likes it or not.
This way, with a higher import duty, those who want to buy will buy but the import duty will flow into the Government's coffers and that money will be made available through the exchequer to strengthen our domestic industry and domestic producers.
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SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, the Hon. Member has rightly pointed out that we are allowed, through the WTO, to raise duties on agricultural products between fifty to three hundred per cent. In keeping with this, no country can give a subsidy up to 300%. So, we will be able to match any subsidy that a country is providing to its agriculturalists, by raising our duties. We have already raised duties on products like rice and apple because we felt the removal of QRs would adversely affect our domestic producers. If a case arises whether other products also have to be considered for a higher duty because of a surge in imports, the Government will do so.
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SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, the Government monitors all the imports and exports from the country. We monitor the position in the markets.
As and when we feel there is an adverse quantity of imports taking place, we will take necessary action.
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SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : Sir, firstly, the hon. Members pointed out that the prices of coffee and betelnut and other things have been falling. I would like to correct the hon. Member's information, the products mentioned by the hon. Member are still under quantitative restrictions. They are still imported only by licences. (Interruptions)

SHRI C.M. IBRAHIM : Coffee prices have already come down to Rs.
800/-. Rubber prices are falling down. Rubber farmers in Kerala are committing suicide. Coconut prices have gone down; prices of pepper have come down; tea prices have come down. You tell me which price the farmers are getting.
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SHRI OMAR ABDULLAH : If international prices are coming down, how are we supposed to maintain the prices? You can't have one island of high prices, India, in the middle of the world. In the rest of the world prices have come down. The fact of the matter is, international prices are coming down. Sir, this question pertains to quantitative restrictions. What I said was, the items the hon. Member mentioned, betelnut, coffee and other things, all these are still being maintained under quantitative restrictions. The prices are coming down because of the global economic scenario. We are concerned about the farmers and their interests. But unfortunately .. . (Interruptions)

Sir. can I complete my answer, please? Sir, in all these, the Government will continue to monitor the situation and we will not allow farmers to face an adverse situation, but we must also keep in mind the interests of the consumers. How long will the consumer be willing to pay higher prices to protect the domestic industry? We have to find a balance. (Interruptions)

SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: We want this question to be converted into a half-an-hour discussion. Let the Prime Minister come. This question is a question affecting 80% of the country's people. We want a statement from the hon. Prime Minister. Even if you want to protect the interests of the farmers, it is not being done. We want a categorical reply from the Prime Minister because it pertains to agricultural policy. (Interruptions) We will not get an opportunity. Let the Prime Minister come and make a statement on this.

SHRI T.N. CHATURVEDI: He had been a Minister and he should understand this... (Interruptions)

SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: We will never allow this. The whole House should join in this. There is no question of any party-politics here. The whole House should join unanimously to protect the farmers, for God's sake.
Otherwise, the farmers will be ruined. Let the Prime Minister come and reply. (Interruptions)

SHRI T.N. CHATURVEDI: The only thing is, allow the Minister to have his say. Then you can make a request. (Interruptions)

SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: It is our sincere request because the Finance

Minister has removed all the subsidies. (Interruptions)

SHRI T.N. CHATURVEDI : No, he has not. (Interruptions)

SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: Sir, the Commerce Minister says that he will give subsidy. Let the hon. Prime Minister come to this House and clarify the position. We will request you to protect the interests of the farmers.
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SHRI T.N. CHATURVEDI: For a long time the hon. Member has been a Member of this House. (Interruptions)
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down . . . You give notice for a Half-an-Hour Discussion .... (Interruptions) . . We will allow it.

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM : Thank you, Sir.......(Interruptions) . . . Now,
next question.

Subsidiaries for Loss Making Units of SAIL

*404. SHRI ABANI ROY : Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased

to state:

(a) whether SAIL propose to flor separate subsidiaries for its loss making units before hiving them off;

(b) if so, whether a panel has been set up for the purpose;

(c) if so, the time by which panel will submit its report to Government; and

(d) what other steps would be taken to check losses of units of SAIL?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STEEL (SHRI

DILIP RAY) :(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) As part of its restructuring programme, Steel Authority of India

Limited (SAIL) has identified certain units for conversion into joint

ventures/subsidiaries.

(b) and (c) No panel has been set up for the purpose.

(d) Other steps taken by SAIL to check losses include financial restructuring, rightsizing of the organisation, reduction in operating costs, change in market strategy and reprioritising of capital expenditure.
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